

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MARK JOHNSON,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO
Counsel of Record
ERIC S. OLNEY
SHAPIRO ARATO BACH LLP
500 FIFTH AVENUE
40th Floor
New York, NY 10110
(212) 257-4880
ashapiro@shapiroarato.com

Counsel for Petitioner

June 19, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RELATED CASES.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	4
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Factual Background	4
B. Indictment and Trial.....	12
C. Second Circuit Decision	14
REASONS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI	15
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS AND RADICALLY EXPANDS THE FEDERAL FRAUD STATUTES.....	19
A. Extending Federal Fraud To Unenforceable “False Promises” Is An Extreme Departure From The Statutes’ Common-Law Roots	19
B. The Lower Court Applied An Untenable Subjective Materiality Standard Implicating A Deep Circuit Split	23

II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO INVALIDATE THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S "RIGHT TO CONTROL" DOCTRINE..... 28

III. THE DECISION BELOW UNDERMINES LIBERTY AND FREEDOM OF CONTRACT ON AN IMPORTANT ISSUE AFFECTING MANY COMMERCIAL TRANSACTIONS 34

CONCLUSION 38

APPENDIX

Appendix A

Amended Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, *United States v. Johnson*, No. 18-1503 (Dec. 16, 2019) App.1

Appendix B

Order, United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, *United States v. Johnson*, No. 18-1503 (Jan. 23, 2020) App.22

Appendix C

18 U.S.C. §1343 App.23

Appendix D

18 U.S.C. §1349 App.23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds,</i> 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	24
<i>Aon Fin. Prods., Inc. v. Societe Generale,</i> 476 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Basic, Inc. v. Levinson,</i> 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	24
<i>Brines v. XTRA Corp.,</i> 304 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>Carpenter v. United States,</i> 484 U.S. 19 (1987).....	28
<i>Cleveland v. United States,</i> 531 U.S. 12 (2000).....	passim
<i>Coal Res., Inc. v. Gulf & W. Indus., Inc.,</i> 756 F.2d 443 (6th Cir. 1985).....	21
<i>Cruzan by Cruzan v. Dir., Missouri Dep't of Health,</i> 497 U.S. 261 (1990).....	21
<i>Garwood Packaging, Inc. v. Allen & Co.,</i> 378 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>Honeycutt v. United States,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1626 (2017).....	30
<i>Johnson v. United States,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	19
<i>Johnson v. United States,</i> 559 U.S. 133 (2010).....	19
<i>Kelly v. United States,</i> 140 S. Ct. 1565 (2020).....	passim

<i>Marinello v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1101 (2018).....	36
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	20, 28, 33
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	passim
<i>One-O-One Enters., Inc. v. Caruso</i> , 848 F.2d 1283 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	16, 21, 22, 26
<i>Red Ball Interior Demolition Corp. v.</i> <i>Palmadessa</i> , 173 F.3d 481 (2d Cir. 1999)	20
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 729 (2013).....	19, 30
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	i, 1, 30
<i>Specht v. Howard</i> , 83 U.S. 564 (1872).....	21
<i>TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976).....	16, 24
<i>United States v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 315 U.S. 289 (1942).....	23
<i>United States v. Bindow</i> , 804 F.3d 558 (2d Cir. 2015)	14, 31
<i>United States v. Bogucki</i> , 2019 WL 1024959 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	27, 35
<i>United States v. Bruchhausen</i> , 977 F.2d 464 (9th Cir. 1992).....	18, 33
<i>United States v. Chestman</i> , 947 F.2d 551 (2d Cir. 1991)	12

<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 226 F.3d 346 (5th Cir. 2000).....	27
<i>United States v. Finazzo</i> , 850 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2017)	3, 15, 31, 32
<i>United States v. Fredette</i> , 315 F.3d 1235 (10th Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>United States v. Frost</i> , 125 F.3d 346 (6th Cir. 1997).....	31
<i>United States v. Gramins</i> , 939 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2019)	35
<i>United States v. Heppner</i> , 519 F.3d 744 (8th Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>United States v. Jamieson</i> , 427 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>United States v. Lindsay</i> , 850 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2017).....	25
<i>United States v. Litvak</i> , 889 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2018)	35
<i>United States v. Masten</i> , 170 F.3d 790 (7th Cir. 1999).....	27
<i>United States v. Maxwell</i> , 920 F.2d 1028 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	27
<i>United States v. O’Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997).....	24
<i>United States v. Sadler</i> , 750 F.3d 585 (6th Cir. 2014).....	18, 31, 32, 33
<i>United States v. Takhalov</i> , 827 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2016).....	25, 31
<i>United States v. Wallach</i> , 935 F.2d 445 (2d Cir. 1991)	31

<i>United States v. Walters</i> , 997 F.2d 1219 (7th Cir. 1993).....	30
<i>United States v. Weimert</i> , 819 F.3d 351 (7th Cir. 2016).....	35
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016).....	i, 20

Statutes

18 U.S.C. §1341	passim
18 U.S.C. §1343	passim
18 U.S.C. §1349	12
28 U.S.C. §1254	4

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 41	15
--------------------------	----

Other Authorities

26 Williston on Contracts §69:11 (4th ed.)	21
Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	31
